

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 079852

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL ETHICS
JOINT OPINION 732, THE COMMITTEE
ON ATTORNEY ADVERTISING JOINT
OPINION 44, AND THE COMMITTEE ON
THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF
LAW JOINT OPINION 54.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Respondents the
Advisory Committee on Professional
Ethics, the Committee on Attorney
Advertising, and the Committee on
the Unauthorized Practice of Law
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street - 5th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2972
Steven.Flanzman@njoag.gov

JASON W. ROCKWELL
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

STEVEN N. FLANZMAN
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID No. 030411984
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
a. Inquiry from New Jersey State Bar Association	3
b. Avvo's Business Model	4
c. JO 732	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
POINT ONE	
Lawyers Participating in Avvo's ALSP or AAP Plans Split Legal Fees with or Pay Referral Fees to Avvo	8
a. The RPC Prohibit Lawyers from Paying Advertising Fees Based on the Establishment of <u>an Attorney-client</u> <u>Relationship</u>	11
b. Avvo's Marketing Fees Are Not Permissible <u>Advertising</u> <u>Costs</u>	13
POINT TWO	
The Actions of the ACPE, CAA and CUPL are Immune from Anti-Trust Laws	16
POINT THREE	
Petitioner's Claims that JO 732 will "Make Access to Justice More Difficult for Consumers" are Wholly Speculative	18
POINT FOUR	
The Establishment, Interpretation and Enforcement of Ethical Rules Promotes Public Confidence in New Jersey's Legal System	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES CITED

<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,</u> 433 <u>U.S.</u> 350 (1977)	17
<u>Conley v. Guerrero,</u> 443 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 62 (App. Div. 2015)	10
<u>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,</u> 504 <u>U.S.</u> 621 (1992)	16
<u>Hoover v. Ronwin,</u> 466 <u>U.S.</u> 558 (1984)	16, 17
<u>In re: Cammarano,</u> 219 <u>N.J.</u> 415 (2014)	19
<u>In re: Maran,</u> 80 <u>N.J.</u> 160 (1979)	9
<u>In re: Opinion 26,</u> 139 <u>N.J.</u> 323 (1993)	16
<u>In re: Opinion 33,</u> 160 <u>N.J.</u> 63 (1999)	16
<u>In re: Pajerowski,</u> 156 <u>N.J.</u> 509 (1998)	19
<u>In re: Weinroth,</u> 100 <u>N.J.</u> 343 (1985)	9
<u>Knight v. Margate,</u> 86 <u>N.J.</u> 374 (1981)	17
<u>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.,</u> 435 <u>U.S.</u> 389 (1978)	16
<u>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC,</u> <u>U.S.,</u> 135 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1101, 191 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 35 (2015)	16, 17
<u>Parker v. Brown,</u> 317 <u>U.S.</u> 341 (1943)	16
<u>Robertelli v. New Jersey Office of Atty. Ethics,</u> 224 <u>N.J.</u> 470 (2016)	19
<u>S. Ct. Adv. Comm. On Prof. Ethics Opin. No. 697,</u> 188 <u>N.J.</u> 549 (2016)	16
<u>Winberry v. Salisbury,</u> 5 <u>N.J.</u> 240, 255 (1950), <u>cert. denied</u> 340 <u>U.S.</u> 877 (1950)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annotated Model Rules of Professional Conduct,
Center for Professional Responsibility,
American Bar Association, Eighth Edition (2015),
comments to Model Rule 7.2(b) 12

Harvard Business Review, March 2013, "Advertising Analytics
2.0 (<https://hbr.org/2013/03/advertising-analytics-20>) 13

Hazard, Hodes and Jarvis, The Law of Lawyering,
4th Edition 14

New Jersey Committee on Attorney Advertising,
Opinion 43 (July 4, 2011) 11, 13, 14

N.J. Const. art. VI, §2, ¶3 16

New York State Bar Association Committee on
Professional Ethics Opinion 1132
(August 8, 2017) 10, 20

Pennsylvania Bar Association Legal Ethics and Responsibility
Committee, Formal Opinion 2016-200, "Ethical Considerations
Relating to Participation in Fixed Fee Limited Scope Legal
Services Referral Programs," (September 2016), 15

Smolla, Law of Lawyer Advertising, 12, 13

Virginia Legal Eth. Op 1885 (proposed) (Virginia Legal Ethics
Opinions), on petition for review and approval by Virginia
Supreme Court..... 11

COURT RULES

R. 1:19 17

R. 1:19-3 4

R. 1:19A 17

R. 1:22 17

R. 1:28A 2, 3

RPC 5.4(a) 4, 9, 18

RPC 5.4(c) 4

RPC 7.1 9

RPC 7.2 3

RPC 7.2(c) 9, 10

RPC 7.3(d) 9

APPENDIX

Letter from Thomas H. Prol, President of New Jersey Bar Association, to Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics, Dated September 30, 2016 Ra1-Ra7

Letter from Carol Johnston, Secretary for Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics, to Charley Moore, CEO, Rocket Lawyer Inc., dated February 27, 2017 Ra8-Ra9

Letter from Carol Johnston, Secretary for Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics, to Chas Rampenthal, Esq., General Counsel to LegalZoom LLC, dated February 27, 2017, Ra10-Ra11

Letter from Carol Johnston, Secretary for Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics, to Josh King, Esq., Vice President, Business Development and General Counsel, Avvo Inc., dated March 22, 2017 Ra12-Ra13

Letter and attachment from Josh King, Chief Legal Officer, Avvo, Inc. to Supreme Court Committee on Professional Ethics, dated May 12, 2017 Ra23

Letter from Elizabeth Bosshard-Blackey, Sr. Corporate Counsel, Legalzoom to Carol Johnston, Esq., dated May 9, 2017 1:22 Ra24-Ra25

Letter and attachments from Erik Riegler, General Counsel, Rocket Lawyer to Carol Johnston, Esq., dated May 15, 2017 Ra26-Ra40

Screen shots from Rocketlawyer.com (41-45), Legalzoom.com (46-50) and Avvo.com (51-70) provided to Committee on Professional Ethics by Bar Association Ra41-Ra70
